In consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Agreement, the Parties 

agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Under the terms and conditions specified herein, Dr. Ghermay shall pay to the 

United States a total of Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars 

($228,482.00) (Settlement Amount), of which One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred 

Forty-One Dollars ($114,241.00) is restitution, within fourteen (14) calendar days of the Effective 

Date, by electronic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Civil 

Division of the United States Department of Justice. 

2. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 3 (concerning reserved claims) below,